



D

1. ANWENDUNG

- „ON/OFF“-Taste drücken. Der Winkelmesser ist messbereit.
- „ZERO“-Taste drücken. Die Anzeige wird auf Null gesetzt.
- „HOLD“-Funktion: Nach dem Messen die „HOLD/Rev“-Taste drücken. Im Display wird in der linken oberen Ecke „H“ angezeigt. Durch erneutes Drücken der „HOLD/Rev“-Taste gelangt man in den Messmodus zurück.
- „Reverse“-Funktion: Die „HOLD/Rev“-Taste 5 Sek. gedrückt halten. Die Anzeige erscheint um 180° gedreht.
- Zum Austausch der Batterie Batteriefachdeckel an der Unterseite des Gehäuses entfernen. Setzen Sie eine neue Batterie mit dem Pluspol (+) nach unten ein.
- Zum Abschalten „ON/OFF“-Taste drücken. Bei Nicht-Betrieb autom. Abschaltung nach 5 Minuten.

2. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Messbereich:	0-360°
Auflösung:	0.05°
Wiederholen.:	0.05°
Genauigkeit:	±0.3°
Batterie:	3V
Nr. 081560 CR2032	
Arbeitstemperatur:	5-40°C

Aceton/Alkohol nicht verwenden

GB

1. USE

- Press the „ON/OFF“ button. The protractor is ready to make measurements.
- Press the „ZERO“ button. The display will be set to zero.
- „HOLD“ function: after the measurement, press the „HOLD/Rev“ button. „H“ will be shown in the top left corner of the display. If the „HOLD/Rev“ button is pressed a second time, the device reverts to measurement mode.
- „Reverse“ function: keep the „HOLD/Rev“ button depressed for 5 sec. The display direction will now be turned round through 180°.
- To replace the battery, take off the battery compartment cover on the underside of the casing. Insert the new battery with the positive terminal (+) facing downwards.
- To switch the device off, press the „ON/OFF“ button. If the device has not been used for 5 minutes it will switch itself off.

2. TECHNICAL DATA

Measuring range:	0-360°
Resolution:	0.05°
Repetition accuracy:	0.05°
Accuracy:	±0.3°
Battery:	3V
No. 081560 CR2032	
Working temperature:	5-40°C

Do not use acetone or alcohol

F

1. UTILISATION

- Appuyer sur la touche „ON/OFF“. Le rapporteur d'angle est prêt à l'emploi.
- Appuyer sur la touche „ZERO“. L'affichage est mis à zéro.
- Fonction „HOLD“: après la mesure, appuyer sur la touche „HOLD/Rev“. La lettre „H“ s'affiche dans l'angle supérieur gauche de l'écran. Rappuyer sur la touche „HOLD/Rev“ permet de revenir au mode de mesure.
- Fonction „Reverse“: maintenir enfoncée la touche „HOLD/Rev“ pendant 5 secondes. L'affichage pivote de 180°.
- Pour remplacer la pile, retirer le couvercle du compartiment des piles sous le boîtier de l'appareil. Installer une pile neuve avec le pôle positif (+) dirigé vers le bas.
- Pour éteindre l'appareil, appuyer sur la touche „ON/OFF“. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement au bout de 5 minutes.

2. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Plage de mesure:	0-360°
Résolution:	0,05°
Précision de répétition:	0,05°
Précision:	±0,3°
Pile:	3V
Réf. 081560 CR2032	
Température de fonctionnement:	5-40°C

Ne pas utiliser d'acétone/alcool

I

1. UTILIZZO

- Premere il tasto „ON/OFF“. Il goniometro è pronto per la misurazione.
- Premere il tasto „ZERO“. La visualizzazione viene azzerata.
- Funzione „HOLD“: eseguita la misurazione, premere il tasto „HOLD/Rev“. Nell'angolo in alto a sinistra del display apparirà „H“. Premendo nuovamente il tasto „HOLD/Rev“ è possibile tornare alla modalità di misura.
- Funzione „Reverse“: tenere premuto il tasto „HOLD/Rev“ per 5 secondi. La visualizzazione risulterà capovolta di 180°.
- Per la sostituzione della batteria, rimuovere il coperchio del vano batterie sulla parte inferiore del corpo. Inserire una batteria nuova con il polo positivo (+) rivolto verso il basso.
- Per spegnere l'apparecchio, premere il tasto „ON/OFF“. Spegnimento automatico in caso di non utilizzo dopo 5 minuti.

2. DATI TECNICI

Campo di misura:	0-360°
Risoluzione:	0.05°
Precisione di ripetiz.:	0.05°
Precisione:	±0.3°
Batteria:	3V
N° 081560 CR2032	
Temperatura di esercizio:	5-40°C

Non usare acetone/alcool

E

1. APLICACIÓN

- Pulsar la tecla „ON/OFF“. El transportador de ángulos está listo para su uso.
- Pulsar la tecla „ZERO“. El indicador se pone a cero.
- Función „HOLD“: tras la medición, pulsar la tecla „HOLD/Rev“. En la esquina superior izquierda de la pantalla podrá leerse „H“. Pulsando de nuevo la tecla „HOLD/Rev“ se vuelve al modo de medición.
- Función „Reverse“: mantener pulsada la tecla „HOLD/Rev“ durante 5 segundos. La indicación aparecerá girada 180°.
- Para cambiar la pila, retirar la tapa del compartimento para pilas del lado inferior de la carcasa. Coloque una nueva pila con el polo positivo (+) hacia abajo.
- Para apagar, pulsar la tecla „ON/OFF“. En caso de inactividad se produce la desconexión automática en 5 minutos.

2. DATOS TÉCNICOS

Alcance de medición:	0-360°
Resolución:	0.05°
Precisión de repeticiones:	0.05°
Precisión:	±0.3°
Pilas:	3V
N.º 081560 CR2032	
Temperatura de trabajo:	5-40°C

No utilizar acetona/alcohol